Long-term loans   4,232,479,248.20   1,961,154,263.34   1,012,154,826.09   7,205,788,337.63

Bonds payable   2,468,093,333.41   2,328,815,379.42   4,796,908,712.83

Long-term payables   3,734,931.39   1,222,415.19   4,957,346.58

174

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopts sensitivity analysis technology to analyze the possible impact of reasonable and

possible changes of risk variables on current profits/losses or shareholders' equity. As any risk
variable rarely changes in isolation, and the correlation between variables will have a significant
effect on the final impact amount of the change of a risk variable, the following content is based
on the assumption that the change of each variable is independent.

（1） Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Assumption for the sensitivity of foreign exchange risk: All net investment hedging and cash flow

hedging of overseas operations are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumption, under the condition that other variables remain unchanged,
the impact of reasonable changes in the exchange rate on current profits/losses and equity after tax
is as follows:

Item

Exchange

rate

fluctuations

H1 2024 H1 2023

Impact on net

profit

Impact on

shareholders'

equity

Impact on net

profit

Impact on

shareholders'

equity

USD

Appreciation
of 1%
against

RMB

13,258,840.79 8,898,925.74 22,249,707.57  17,750,467.03

USD

Depreciation
of 1%
against
RMB

-13,258,840.79 -8,898,925.74 -22,249,707.57  -17,750,467.03

（2） Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments with
variable interest rates;

For financial instruments with fixed interest rates measured at fair value, market interest rate
changes affect only their interest income or expense;

Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments and other financial assets and liabilities are
calculated at the market interest rate on the balance sheet date by discounted cash flow.